

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMRA L. LAMPRELL

Petitioner,

v.

REX E. STUCKEY,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of
Certiorari To The New Mexico
Court Of Appeals**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
[APPENDIX REDACTED]**

JOAN S. MEIER
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
LEGAL EMPOWERMENT AND
APPEALS PROJECT AND THE
GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 G Street NW
Washington, DC 20052

CHARLOTTE H. TAYLOR
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3872
ctaylor@jonesday.com

G. RYAN SNYDER
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd., Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
A. The Custody Dispute and B.L.S.’s Abuse Allegations	4
B. The September 27 Hearing and Interim Custody Order	6
C. Mother’s Fight for Due Process.....	10
D. The Custody Hearing.....	13
E. The Final Custody Order.....	15
F. The Court of Appeals Decision	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	17
I. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE PROTECTS PARENTS’ INTEREST IN THE CARE AND CUSTODY OF THEIR CHILDREN	18
II. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES ONE SPLIT OF AUTHORITY AND DEEPENS ANOTHER.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The decision below creates a division of authority over when a court may temporarily remove a child from her parent’s custody without a pre-deprivation hearing	20
B. The decision below deepens a division of authority over when a post-deprivation custody hearing is sufficiently prompt.....	24
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARISE DAILY AND YET OFTEN EVADE APPELLATE REVIEW	27
IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	29
A. The decision below wrongly held that a court can remove a child from her parent’s custody without a pre-deprivation hearing whenever the court deems it in the child’s best interest	29
B. The decision below wrongly held that the custody hearing, which ended 493 days after Mother lost custody, was sufficiently prompt.....	33
CONCLUSION	35
 APPENDIX A: Order of the New Mexico Supreme Court Denying Petition for Writ of Certiorari (Apr. 9, 2019)	 1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the New Mexico Court of Appeals (Dec. 18, 2018).....	3a
APPENDIX C: Final Custody Order of the New Mexico First Judicial District Court (Feb. 13, 2015).....	18a
[REDACTED/FILED UNDER SEAL]	
APPENDIX D: Order of the New Mexico First Judicial District Court Denying Motion for Protection (Sept. 2, 2014)	25a
APPENDIX E: Order of the New Mexico First Judicial District Court Denying Motion to Vacate the Interim Custody Order (June 30, 2014).....	30a
[REDACTED/FILED UNDER SEAL]	
APPENDIX F: Order of the New Mexico Court of Appeals Denying Petition for Writ of Error (Nov. 27, 2013).....	33a
APPENDIX G: Interim Custody Order of the New Mexico First Judicial District Court (Sept. 27, 2013)	35a
[REDACTED/FILED UNDER SEAL]	
APPENDIX H: Order of the New Mexico Supreme Court Denying Rehearing (May 6, 2019)	42a
APPENDIX I: Order of the New Mexico Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing (Feb. 11, 2019)	44a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX J: Order of the New Mexico First Judicial District Court Denying Motion to Reconsider (Mar. 7, 2016).....	45a
APPENDIX K: Petition for Writ of Certiorari (Mar. 13, 2019).....	49a
APPENDIX L: Petition for Writ of Error (Oct. 28, 2013).....	64a
APPENDIX M: Amended Objections to Advisory-Consultation Recommendations (Oct. 9, 2013).....	83a
	[REDACTED/FILED UNDER SEAL]
APPENDIX N: Objections to Advisory- Consultation Recommendations and Motion to Vacate the Interim Custody Order (Oct. 7, 2013).....	105a
	[REDACTED/FILED UNDER SEAL]
APPENDIX O: Transcript of the September 27, 2013 Hearing	112a
	[REDACTED/FILED UNDER SEAL]
APPENDIX P: Advisory-Consultation Recommendations and Report (Sept. 26, 2013)	124a
	[REDACTED/FILED UNDER SEAL]

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. H. M.</i> , 317 N.W.2d 394 (N.D. 1982)	25
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	29
<i>B.S. v. Somerset County</i> , 704 F.3d 250 (3d Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Bahl v. Bahl</i> , 220 So. 3d 1214 (Fla. Ct. App. 2016)	21
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979)	19, 33, 34
<i>Berman v. Young</i> , 291 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. David</i> , 538 U.S. 715 (2003)	34
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	32
<i>Demaree v. Pederson</i> , 887 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2018)	22, 23
<i>Denningham v. Denningham</i> , 431 A.2d 755 (Md. Ct. App. 1981)	31
<i>Doe v. Cappiello</i> , 758 F. App'x 181 (2d Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Ex Parte Couey</i> , 110 So. 3d 378 (Ala. Civ. App. 2012)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ex Parte Williams</i> , 474 So. 2d 707 (Ala. 1985)	21
<i>FDIC v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988)	33, 34
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	19, 33
<i>Garvey v. Valencis</i> , 173 A.3d 51 (Conn. App. Ct. 2017)	28
<i>Gates v. Texas Dep't of Protective Servs.</i> , 537 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2008)	22, 23
<i>Gomes v. Wood</i> , 451 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2006)	22, 23
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	31, 32
<i>Hollingsworth v. Hill</i> , 110 F.3d 733 (10th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>In re Carmelo G.</i> , 896 N.W.2d 902 (Neb. 2017)	25
<i>In re Custody of Lori</i> , 827 N.E.2d 716 (Mass. 2005)	25
<i>In re Declaring Jones & Peterson</i> <i>Children Dependent & Neglected</i> <i>Children</i> , 539 P.2d 1193 (Mont. 1975)	25
<i>In re Willis</i> , 207 S.E.2d 129 (W. Va. 1973)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Keisling v. Keisling</i> , 92 S.W.3d 374 (Tenn. 2002).....	20, 21
<i>Kovacic v. Cuyahoga Cty. Dep't of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Krebs v. Krebs</i> , 960 A.2d 637 (Md. Ct. App. 2008)	28
<i>L.S. v. B.S.</i> , No. 2009-CA-002288-ME, 2010 WL 4366367 (Ky. Ct. App. Nov. 5, 2010)	28
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cty.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	30, 32
<i>Malik v. Arapahoe County Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 191 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	19
<i>Matter of Angelina AA</i> , 222 A.D.2d 967 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995).....	31
<i>Mitchell v. Manders</i> , 2015-Ohio-1529 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015)	28
<i>Overman v. Overman</i> , 629 P.2d 127 (Idaho 1980)	28
<i>Paryzek v. Paryzek</i> , 776 P.2d 78 (Utah Ct. App. 1989).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Produit v. Produit</i> , 35 P.3d 1240 (Wyo. 2001)	30
<i>Roska ex rel. Roska v. Peterson</i> , 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Searle v. Searle</i> , 38 P.3d 307 (Utah Ct. App. 2001).....	26
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families For Equal. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	22
<i>Southerland v. City of New York</i> , 680 F.3d 127	22
<i>Spencer v. Spencer</i> , 684 N.E.2d 500 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997)	30
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	18
<i>Stratton v. Stratton</i> , 834 N.E.2d 1146 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)	28
<i>Tracy v. Tracy</i> , 388 P.3d 1257 (Wyo. 2017)	25, 27
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	19, 30
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Watkins v. Watkins</i> , 466 S.E.2d 860 (Ga. 1996)	25
<i>Weissman v. Weissman</i> , 102 So. 3d 718 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012).....	26
<i>Weller v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. for City of Baltimore</i> , 901 F.2d 387 (4th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Whisman through Whisman v. Rinehart</i> , 119 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1997).....	26
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1257	4
N.M. Stat. § 40-12-3	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Child Custody Prac. & Proc.	27, 28, 30, 31
Robert J. Levy, <i>Custody Investigations As Evidence in Divorce Cases</i> , 21 Fam. L.Q. 149 (1987)	31
Marsha M. Mansfield, <i>Litigants Without Lawyers: Measuring Success in Family Court</i> , 67 Hastings L.J. 1389 (2016).....	28
N.M. R. App. P. 12-211.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Principles of the Law of Family Dissolution (2002)	31
Nancy Stuebner et al., <i>Family Courts' Failure to Protect Abused Children in Custody Disputes</i> (2014).....	27
